
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -1851

ANSWERED ON – 07/08/2024


NEW NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN TAMIL NADU


1851. SHRI C. VE. SHANMUGAM:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of State Highways that have been converted into National Highways in the Country during the last three years, including the State of Tamil Nadu, year-wise, Statewise;

(b) the ongoing projects of conversion of State Highways into National Highways in the Country, including Tamil Nadu;

(c) the details of funds being allocated for this purpose during the last three years, Yearwise, State-wise vis-à-vis. the progress achieved; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to complete the ongoing projects soon?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) State / Union Territory (UT) – wise details of State Roads, including State Highways (SHs) and greenfield stretches, notified as National Highways (NHs) during the last three years, including for the State of Tamil Nadu, are at Annexure-I.

(b) Works on notified NHs are taken up based on the traffic density, condition of the road, inter-se priority and availability of funds. At present, 1,379 NHs projects in 33,674 km length costing Rs. 8,26,914 Crore are under construction in the country, including 58 NHs projects in 1,223 km length costing Rs. 39,626 Crore in the State of Tamil Nadu.

(c) State / UT –wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred towards development and maintenance of NHs during the last three years are at Annexure-II.

 State / UT –wise details of NH length constructed during the last three years are at Annexure-III.

(d) The Government has taken number of steps to ensure timely completion of projects like awarding projects after adequate preparation in terms of land acquisition and preconstruction activities, streamlining (i) land acquisition notification process and (ii) simplifying procedure for approval of GAD (General Arrangement Drawing) by Railways, apart from other initiatives like rationalized exit for equity investors, premium re-scheduling, revamping dispute resolution mechanism, relaxations in contract provisions under "Atmanirbhar Bharat" to improve liquidity of funds available with contractors/developers during COVID period, periodic reviews of projects at various levels, etc.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1851 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2024 ASKED BY

SHRI C. VE. SHANMUGAM REGARDING NEW NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN TAMIL

NADU

State / UT – wise details of State Roads, including SHs and greenfield stretches, notified as NHs during the last three years: -

Length in Km

Sr. No. State / UT 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 447 481 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 1,748 82

3 Assam 71 0 0

4 Bihar 169 0 162

5 Gujarat 141 0 214

6 Haryana 23 132 0

7 Jammu & Kashmir ^ 55 124 59

8 Jharkhand 37 0 203

9 Karnataka 229 461 69

10 Kerala 0 76 0

11 Madhya Pradesh 121 93 0

12 Maharashtra 122 142 -13

13 Mizoram 0 76 0

14 Nagaland 123 0 0

15 Punjab 140 0 0

16 Rajasthan 127 230 0

17 Tamil Nadu 0 142 0

18 Tripura 0 35 0

19 Telangana 661 0 0

20 Uttarakhand 240 0 0

21 Uttar Pradesh 414 54 -129

22 West Bengal 9 0 235


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1851 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2024 ASKED BY

SHRI C. VE. SHANMUGAM REGARDING NEW NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN TAMIL

NADU

State / UT –wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred towards development and maintenance of NHs during the last three years: -

Amount in Rs. Crore

Sr. No. State/UT
2021-22  2022-23 2023-24

Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd.

1 Andhra Pradesh 5,890 5,890 6,957 6,957 11,440 11,440

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2,718 2,718 3,140 3,140 2,649 2,649

3 Assam 3,150 3,150 4,557 4,557 9,137 9,137

4 Bihar 9,174 9,174 9,347 9,347 10,749 10,749

5 Chhattisgarh 1,936 1,936 2,468 2,468 4,255 4,255

6 Goa 615 615 673 673 620 620

7 Gujarat 10,710 10,710 9,831 9,831 10,900 10,900

8 Haryana 7,203 7,203 3,924 3,924 6,062 6,062

9 Himachal Pradesh 3,164 3,164 4,534 4,534 5,175 5,175

10 Jharkhand 2,853 2,853 3,127 3,127 4,599 4,599

11 Karnataka 7,681 7,681 6,763 6,763 12,695 12,695

12 Kerala 10,136 10,136 3,994 3,994 10,419 10,419

13 Madhya Pradesh 9,006 9,006 6,210 6,210 7,447 7,447

14 Maharashtra 18,655 18,655 18,355 18,355 19,867 19,867

15 Manipur 2,142 2,142 2,737 2,737 2,598 2,598

16 Meghalaya 819 819 684 684 1,803 1,803

17 Mizoram 2,054 2,054 3,218 3,218 2,189 2,189

18 Nagaland 1,943 1,943 1,666 1,666 1,414 1,414

19 Odisha 4,510 4,510 4,643 4,643 5,948 5,948

20 Punjab 7,179 7,179 10,093 10,093 12,419 12,419

21 Rajasthan 11,353 11,353 9,719 9,719 8,874 8,874

22 Sikkim 811 811 1,008 1,008 684 684

23 Tamil Nadu 4,305 4,305 8,230 8,230 9,925 9,925

24 Telangana 3,458 3,458 3,622 3,622 6,117 6,117

25 Tripura 1,085 1,085 1,156 1,156 1,546 1,546

26 Uttar Pradesh 13,944 13,944 21,453 21,453 28,114 28,114

27 Uttarakhand 2,112 2,112 3,219 3,219 4,545 4,545

28 West Bengal 3,642 3,642 3,053 3,053 3,543 3,543

29 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 246 246 143 143 96 96

30 Chandigarh 6 6 1 1 0 0

31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli
30 30 26 26 2 2

32 Daman & Diu

33 Delhi / Headquarters 3,961 3,961 7,164 7,164 3,223 3,223

34 Jammu & Kashmir 6,817 6,817 7,370 7,370 10,528 10,528

35 Ladakh 352 352 574 574 658 658

36 Puducherry 1 1 61 61 35 35
Alloc. – Allocation; Expd. – Expenditure


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1851 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2024 ASKED BY

SHRI C. VE. SHANMUGAM REGARDING NEW NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN TAMIL

NADU

State / UT –wise details of NH length constructed during the last three years: -

Length in Km

Sl. No. State / UT 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 347 438 799

2 Arunachal Pradesh 206 320 262

3 Assam 318 310 272

4 Bihar 576 488 497

5 Chhattisgarh 320 243 251

6 Delhi 5 43 53

7 Goa 65 16 11

8 Gujarat 249 658 622

9 Haryana 290 358 300

10 Himachal Pradesh 146 139 251

11 Jammu & Kashmir 263 217 243

12 Jharkhand 298 245 248

13 Karnataka 419 393 741

14 Kerala 76 171 282

15 Ladakh 0 51 81

16 Madhya Pradesh 871 667 792

17 Maharashtra 1,534 1,087 1,463

18 Manipur 221 269 202

19 Meghalaya 26 98 162

20 Mizoram 239 205 209

21 Nagaland 254 236 159

22 Odisha 544 410 357

23 Puducherry 0 0 11

24 Punjab 150 274 409

25 Rajasthan 722 715 868

26 Sikkim 45 49 78

27 Tamil Nadu 470 690 814

28 Telangana 236 172 513

29 Tripura 181 204 47

30 Uttar Pradesh 824 642 939

31 Uttarakhand 354 219 216

32 West Bengal 169 284 190

33 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 39 25 11


*****

